

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST STATE COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

TAMRA N. ROBINSON,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

G. KEVIN FASIC
KATHERINE WITHERSPOON FRY
OFFIT KURMAN, P.A.
1201 N. Orange Street
10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 351-0901
kfasic@offitkurman.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Rules Involved	1
Statement	1
Reasons for Denying the Writ	5
I. The First Question Presented Is Not Presented.....	5
II. The Third Circuit Decision Does Not Conflict with the Ninth Circuit Decision in <i>Perez</i>	9
III. Certiorari Should Not Be Granted in this Civil Case to Address What Constitutes a Waiver in a Criminal Case	14
IV. This Case Is Not an Appropriate Vehicle for Resolving the Questions Presented	15
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937)	12
<i>Goldberg v. Pacific Indemnity Co.</i> , 405 Fed. Appx. 177 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Grossbaum v. Genesis Genetics Institute, LC</i> , 489 Fed. Appx. 613 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Hammer v. Gross</i> , 932 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1991) (<i>en banc</i>)	9
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	12
<i>Karn v. Hanson</i> , 197 Fed. Appx. 538 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015)	22
<i>Lane v. Grant County</i> , 610 Fed. Appx. 698 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Logtale, Ltd. v. Ikor, Inc.</i> , 738 Fed. Appx. 422 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Markoff v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 812 (1994)	14
<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Peralta v. Dillard</i> , 744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1073 (2015).....	10
<i>Pretty On Top v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 197 Fed. Appx. 540 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	13
<i>Sussman v. Unum Provident Corp.</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 123 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Console</i> , 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Markoff v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 812 (1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993), <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Ozcelik</i> , 527 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1153 (2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>)	9, 10
<i>United States v. West Indies Transp.</i> , 127 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1052 (1998).....	14
<i>Virgin Islands v. Rosa</i> , 399 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Vooohries-Larson v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 12201(h).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(d)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(d)(2).....	1, 10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
